

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 4433

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone
Kent
ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

03 January 2018

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Private patients.

- 1. Please indicate the total annual income your Trust has received from private patients by financial year since 1 April 2010 and up to 1 October 2017 (Q1 and Q2 2017/18). Please also indicate what percentage the annual income from private patients has been as a percentage of total income your Trust has received in each of those financial years.*
- 2. Please indicate the number of private patients your Trust has treated by financial year since 1 April 2010 and up to 1 October 2017 (Q1 and Q2 2017/18). Please also indicate what percentage this is of all patients treated by your Trust in each of those financial years.*
- 3. Please provide details of any investment your Trust has made in facilities to treat private patients since 1 April 2010.*

1. Under Section 21 of the Act we are not required to provide information in response to a request if the information is already reasonably accessible to you. The information you requested is available from the trust website using the following link: <https://www.mtw.nhs.uk/about-us/publications/> The total income is found in the "Statement of Comprehensive Income" right at the start of the published accounts, in the annual reports and the income from private patients is shown separately also in the annual report and accounts.

The information for 2017/18 is exempt under Section 22 - Information intended for future publication.

(1) Information is exempt information if—

- (a) The information is held by the public authority with a view to its publication, by the authority or any other person, at some future date (whether determined or not),
- (b) The information was already held with a view to such publication at the time when the request for information was made, and
- (c) It is reasonable in all the circumstances that the information should be withheld from disclosure until the date referred to in paragraph (a).

(2) The duty to confirm or deny does not arise if, or to the extent that, compliance with section 1(1)(a) would involve the disclosure of any information (whether or not already recorded) which falls within subsection (1).

2.

Percentage of private patients against total of all patients where a procedure was undertaken,

i.e. OPCS code was not null

		All patients	Of which, were Private	% Private
2010/2011	Qu1	14293	343	2.4%
	Qu2	15084	305	2.0%
	Qu3	15033	413	2.7%
	Qu4	14837	425	2.9%
	Annual	59247	1486	2.5%
2011/2012	Qu1	15923	461	2.9%
	Qu2	15914	490	3.1%
	Qu3	17880	523	2.9%
	Qu4	20113	526	2.6%
	Annual	69830	2000	2.9%
2012/2013	Qu1	20185	556	2.8%
	Qu2	20627	648	3.1%
	Qu3	21162	515	2.4%
	Qu4	20412	532	2.6%
	Annual	82386	2251	2.7%
2013/2014	Qu1	21508	254	1.2%
	Qu2	21852	267	1.2%
	Qu3	22501	296	1.3%
	Qu4	22084	222	1.0%
	Annual	87945	1039	1.2%
2014/2015	Qu1	22924	234	1.0%
	Qu2	23621	255	1.1%
	Qu3	23812	267	1.1%
	Qu4	23740	205	0.9%
	Annual	94097	961	1.0%
2015/2016	Qu1	24152	252	1.0%
	Qu2	24978	237	0.9%
	Qu3	25054	222	0.9%
	Qu4	24021	167	0.7%
	Annual	98205	878	0.9%
2016/2017	Qu1	26605	203	0.8%
	Qu2	27205	336	1.2%
	Qu3	26494	329	1.2%
	Qu4	25471	325	1.3%
	Annual	105775	1193	1.1%

2017/2018	Qu1	26392	204	0.8%
	Qu2	25741	164	0.6%
	Annual	52133	368	0.7%

3.

Year	Cost £
10/11	-
11/12	224,693
12/13	390,692
13/14	74,798
14/15	-
15/16	16,416
16/17	-
17/18	-